Senate Economics Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Treasury Portfolio

Budget Estimates, 4 – 6 June 2002


Question: Bud 26

Topic: 

United States Tax Treaty

Hansard Page:
E260

Senator Conroy asked:
How long did the negotiations on the protocol take?

Answer:  

In November 2000 officials conducted scoping talks for a protocol to the Australia-US tax treaty.  These talks were followed by two rounds of negotiations, which were held in March and June 2001.  The protocol was signed in Canberra on 27 September 2001.

Question: Bud 28

Topic: 

Treasury refurbishment

Hansard Page:
E267

Senator Conroy asked:

1. What is the cost to Treasury of the refurbishment/fit out – what were the dollars you paid?

2. How did that compare with the original estimate of the cost?

3. How much space did Treasury have before the refurbishment and how much space afterwards (square metres)

Answer:

1. Treasury’s refurbishment/fit out cost at 6 June 2002 was $16.34 million. 

2. The original estimate of cost was $16.500 million.

3.
Treasury’s pre-refurbishment space was 12,951m².  The space as at 
6 June 2002  is 19,136m².

Question: Bud 29

Topic: 

Treasurer’s suite in the Treasury

Hansard Page:
E269

Senator Conroy asked:
Can I get an indication of how much larger the new office is as opposed to the old office in terms of square metres?

Answer:
The Treasurer’s new office space in terms of square metres is 35.20m².  The old office space in terms of square metres was 32.05m².
Question: Bud 30

Topic: 

Secretary’s remuneration

Hansard Page:
E274

Senator Conroy asked:


1.
I was wondering if you could let me know what the rise awarded was and what the overall level is now?

2.
Has there been back pay and, if so, back to when?

Answer:

1.  The rise awarded for Departmental Secretaries was 3.1%, bringing the overall total remuneration package for the Secretary to the Treasury to $329,200.

2.  The rise was approved on 22 April 2002 and took effect from 2 May 2002.

Question: Bud 32

Topic: 

Treasury business liaison

Hansard Page:
E278

Senator Conroy asked:


1. Roughly how many business consultations does Treasury conduct in cities outside Canberra each year?

2. Can you give an indication of the broad industry that you consult?

3. Do you make any consultations outside capital cities – in regional areas? 

Answer:

1.
Due to the high proportion of businesses and organisations based outside Canberra, most of Treasury’s business liaison is with contacts outside Canberra, particularly in the major capital cities.

Over the past five years, on average, Treasury has consulted with over 230 businesses and organisations a year. Over 160 businesses have been contacted so far this calendar year. Treasury officers also maintain regular contact with their network of contacts, outside the official business liaison program.

2.
Treasury conducts meetings over a wide cross-section of industries to gain a better understanding of current economic conditions and the general outlook. All of the major industry sectors are contacted. 

4. Yes, Treasury does make consultations outside capital cities. Treasury conducts meetings with the business community throughout Australia and regularly meets with key regional business stakeholders, especially with representatives from the agricultural and mining sectors.

In addition, Treasury meets with a considerable number of businesses in capital cities that have significant operations in regional Australia, which provides useful information on regional economic conditions. 

Question: Bud 33

Topic: 

Overseas postings

Hansard Page:
E279

Senator Conroy asked:
Could you take on notice the total cost of those postings?

Answer:

The total cost of the Treasury offices at the Australian Embassies in Washington, Tokyo, Beijing and Jakarta, the Australian High Commission in London, and the Australian Delegation to the OECD in Paris was $5.1m in 2000-01, and is estimated to have been $4.7m in 2001-02.  Costs were higher in 2000-01 mainly as a result of post changeovers and the second Treasury position in Washington:  Treasury representation in Washington has been reduced to one officer. Treasury now has SES officers in Washington, Tokyo, Beijing and Paris, and Executive Level 2 officers in Jakarta and in London.  Treasury officers are assisted by locally engaged staff at the post. 

Question: Bud 35

Topic: 

Fiscal stimulus

Hansard Page:
E290

Senator Conroy asked:
I am wondering if you can take on notice to give a more detailed description of how you got to the estimate?

Answer:

Fiscal Stimulus

· Estimates of fiscal stimulus aim to assess the direct or initial impact of fiscal policy on the economy.  There are a number of ways in which such estimates can be prepared.  The estimate referred to in the Senate Economics Legislation Committee was calculated using a relatively simple approach.  It was calculated as the change in the underlying cash balance between one year and the next (after adjusting for items that have no influence on demand) divided by gross domestic product (GDP). 

· Items that have no influence on demand include proceeds from the sale of non-financial assets, dividends and net interest payments.

· For example, the estimated fiscal contraction of 0.5 per cent of GDP in 2002-03 (outlined in 2002-03 Budget Paper No.1, 1-9) is the difference between the estimated underlying cash surplus of $2.1 billion in 2002-03 and the forecast underlying cash deficit of $1.2 billion in 2001-02 (2002-03 Budget Paper No.1, 13-3), adjusted for the sale of non‑financial assets, dividends and net interest payments (2002-03 Budget Paper No.1, 11-7), divided by forecast real GDP of around $689 billion in 2002-03. This calculation is outlined below in Table 1.
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· Numbers in each column of Table 1 do not sum to the adjusted underlying cash balance for rounding reasons.

· The underlying cash measure is used as cash flows are likely to have a direct impact on demand and economic activity in the short-term.

· As noted above, there are a range of methods that can be used to calculate fiscal stance.  The approach used here provides a useful estimate but should be seen as indicative only. 

Question: Bud 37

Topic: 

First Home Owners Scheme

Hansard Page:
E302

Senator Conroy asked:
How many people have been given the First Home Owners grants, could I get a breakdown for each state?

Answer:

(a.) The total number of First Home Owner grants paid from 1 July 2000 to 30 June 2002 is 346,810. The table below shows the breakdown by State. 
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Question: Bud 38

Topic: 

Budget Paper 1 – Interest from other sources

Hansard Page:
E305

Senator Conroy asked:
Can you explain what the ‘Other’ component of ‘Interest from other sources’ means?

Answer:

The ‘Other’ component of ‘Interest from other sources’ in Note 5: Interest and Dividend Revenue on page 12-10 of Budget Paper No. 1 includes interest revenue earned on assets held by departments and agencies. 
Question: Bud 39

Topic: 

Budget Paper 1 – Other economic revaluations

Hansard Page:
E306

Senator Conroy asked:  We also asked DOFA about the $579 million decline shown in the same table under ‘Other economic revaluations’. They said it comprised a $123 million loss by AOFM  on the repurchase of debt trading at a premium. What was the remaining $456 million expense in 2001‑02?

Answer:

The reconciliation of GFS and AAS31 expenses included an amount of negative $579 million for other economic revaluations in 2001-02. 

Finance has confirmed that this estimate includes negative $400 million arising from differences in the recognition of import duty credits issued under the Automotive Competitiveness and Investment Scheme. 

This estimate also includes negative $334 million arising from a change in accounting policy of multi year grants administered by the Department of Health and Ageing. 

Consistent with advice from the Australian National Audit Office (ANAO), these grants are now recognised over a number of years (i.e. over the life of the grant agreement) rather than the total amount being recognised as an expense in the first year. The AAS includes an adjustment in 2001‑02 for the grants recognised in previous reporting periods while the GFS makes the adjustment in the respective reporting period.

These amounts are partly offset by $155 million from premiums on the repurchase of debt by the Australian Office of Financial Management (AOFM). The AAS recognises the premiums on the repurchase of debt by the AOFM, however, these premiums are not recognised under the GFS accrual framework.

Question: Bud 40

Topic: 

Deutsche Bank report – Household debt

Hansard Page:
E324

Senator Conroy asked:
Could you provide a response and a critique to the Deutsche Bank report?

Answer: 
Deutsche Bank are not prepared to release the detail of their debt servicing ratio and so we are unable to provide any additional advice on this series.
Question: Bud 50

Topic: 

Reconciliation of fiscal balance and cash balance

Hansard Page:
E298/E299

Senator Conroy asked:
Could we get a reconciliation between cash and accrual accounts similar to the reconciliation between GFS and AAS 31 on page 10.14 of Budget Paper No. 1 2002 – 03?

Answer:

The attached reconciliation uses a three-stage process to arrive at an underlying cash estimate, starting from a fiscal balance estimate. 

The first stage reconciles the fiscal balance to the AAS31 operating result, as shown in Table 3 of Statement 10 of Budget Paper No. 1 (page 10-15).  The second stage reconciles the operating result to net cash from/(to) operating activities (AAS31), as shown in Note 2 of Statement 12 (page 12-8).

The final stage provides further adjustments to calculate the underlying cash balance.
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		Net Fiscal Stimulus*

				2001-02		2002-03

				$b		$b

		Underlying Cash Balance		-1.2		2.1

		plus net interest		4.2		3.7

		less dividends		-4.8		-3.6

		less non-equity asset sales		-0.9		-1.4

		Adjusted Underlying Cash Balance		-2.6		0.9

		Net Fiscal Stimulus				-3.5

		(% of GDP)				-0.5

		GDP				688.9255781749



Amanda Sayegh:
Sign is reversed so that a contraction is a positive change and an expansion is a negative.
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				NSW		Vic.		Qld		WA		SA		Tas.		ACT		NT		Total

		Total grants paid		102,175		77,002		72,194		36,192		28,233		9,135		6,513		2,924		334,368
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				NSW		Vic.		Qld		WA		SA		Tas.		ACT		NT		Total

		Grants paid		105,711		79,957		75,068		37,698		29,184		9,525		6,643		3,024		346,810
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